

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO)	No. S168078
et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MARK B. HORTON, as State Registrar of)	
Vital Statistics, etc., et al.,)	
)	
Respondents;)	
)	
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH et al.,)	
)	
Interveners.)	

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

And

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS CHALLENGING PROPOSITION 8

KEVIN M. FONG #91037
ALICE K. M. HAYASHI #178522
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street
Post Office Box 7880
San Francisco, CA 94120-7880
Telephone: (415) 983-1000
Facsimile: (415) 983-1200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Women Voters of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS CHALLENGING PROPOSITION 8.....	4
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPOSITION 8 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.....	5
II. IN ANY EVENT, PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO PRE-EXISTING MARRIAGES.	8
A. Applying Proposition 8 to marriages that occurred before November 5, 2008, would impermissibly give Proposition 8 retroactive effect.....	8
B. Constitutional amendments do not apply retroactively absent a clear indication that voters intended the amendments do so.....	10
C. Voters did not clearly express an intent to apply Proposition 8 retroactively	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n,
30 Cal. 2d 388 (1947) 8

Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC,
39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006) passim

Evangelatos v. Superior Court,
44 Cal. 3d 1188 (1988) passim

In re Marriage Cases,
43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008) 17

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 12

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 9, 11, 12

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 12

McClung v. Employment Development Department,
34 Cal. 4th 467 (2004) passim

Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.,
28 Cal. 4th 828 (2002) passim

Rosasco v. Comm’n on Judicial Performance,
82 Cal. App. 4th 315 (2000) 12, 13

Yoshioka v. Superior Court,
58 Cal. App. 4th 972 (1997) 14

Constitution

California Constitution, article XVIII, section 4 8

Statutes and Codes

California Business & Professions Code
 Section 17204..... 10

California Civil Code
 Section 1646.5..... 16

California Government Code
 Section 9355.8..... 16
 Section 12940..... 9

Rules and Regulations

California Rules of Court
 Rule 8.520(f)..... 1

Other Authorities

Murphy, *An Ordering of Constitutional Values*,
 53 S. Cal. L. Rev. 703 (1980) 2, 5, 6, 7
